English
Translation of the original Operating and Assembly Instructions AMSH_ASSH_MANUAL-en_R1(2016-04-14)ID69561.doc
ID 69561
Operating and Assembly Instructions
Hollow Shaft Absolute Encoder
AMSH 40 K-1312
ASSH 40  K-13
Read the Operating and Assembly Instructions prior to

10
AMSH_ASSH_MANUAL-en_R1(2016-04-14)ID69561.doc
3.3 Type code
 AM S H J 40 K 1312 20P
Absolute encoder
M = multiturn
S = singleturn
SSI Interface
Hollow shaft design
With isolated bearings
 – hybrid bearings –
Series
Connections
K = Terminal box
S = 15 pole EMC industrial plug
T = 12-pole plug M 23
Resolution (see type plate)
Singleturn 13 bit
Multiturn    12 bit (not at ASSH)
Inner diameter hollow shaft
20 P (standard)
16 K (optional)
P: feather key
K: clamping
 Hollow Shaft Absolute Encoder AMSH 40
                                                    ASSH 40
AMSH_ASSH_MANUAL-en_R1(2016-04-14)ID69561.doc
 11
4 Transport, packaging and storage
4.1 Safety instructions for transport
CAUTION!
Material damage caused by improper transport!
Observe the symbols and information on the packaging:
 Do not throw - risk of breakage
 Keep dry
 Do not expose to heat above 40 °C or direct sunlight.
4.2 Incoming goods inspection
Check delivery immediately upon receipt for completeness and possible transport damage.
Inform the forwarder directly on receipt of the goods about existing transport damages (prepare
pictures for evidence).
4.3 Packaging / disposal
The packaging is not taken back and must be disposed of in accordance with the respective statutory
regulations and local guidelines.
4.4 Storage of packages (devices)
Keep dry
Keep packages dry and free from dust; protect from moisture.
Protect against heat
Protect packages from heat above 40 °C and direct sunlight.
If you intend to store the device for a longer period of time (> 6 months) we recommend you use
protective packaging (with desiccant).
NOTES!
Turn the shaft of the hollow shaft absolute encoder every 6 month to prevent the bearing
grease solidifying!
 Hollow Shaft Absolute Encoder AMSH 40
                                                    ASSH 40
12
AMSH_ASSH_MANUAL-en_R1(2016-04-14)ID69561.doc
5 Installation and commissioning
5.1 Safety instructions
NOTES!
Observe the safety instructions contained in Chapter 2 when installing or working on the
device!
Personnel
Installation and commissioning must be carried out by skilled technical staff only.
5.2 Technical information
NOTES!
Do not use a hammer or similar tool when installing the device due to the risk of damage